No. 525, A.]

[Published May 2, 1913.

CHAPTER 145.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (b) of subsection 1 and subsection 2 of section 4560a-44 of the statutes, relating to the closed season for fishing with nets, set line or set hook, and to a closed season for certain fish on certain waters.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (b) of subsection 1 and subsection 2 of section 4560a-44 are amended to read: (Section 4560a-44. 1) (b) Any net, set line or set hook of any kind from April first to May * * *first* in any year, excepting gill nets having meshes not less than four inches, stretch measure, may be used for the purpose of eatching lake trout and whitefish, and pound nets having meshes not less than two inches in the pot or crib thereof may be used to eatch herring only, during the closed season above specified.

(Section 4560a—44) 2. It shall be unlawful to possess on the waters of Green Bay, or the Fox river below the dam at De Pere or on the land bordering said waters, or to ship from any port on said waters, any green fish of any kind, except lake trout, whitefish and herring from April first to May * * * first in any year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1913.

No. 526, A.]

[Published May 2, 1913.

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT to amend section 4560a—47 of the statutes, relating to the closed season for pike.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4560a—47 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4560a—47. From May * * * first in each year until March * * tenth of the year following it shall be lawful to have in possession, to sell or transport to points within and without this state, pike which have been lawfully taken from the waters of Lake Superior, Lake Michigan, Green Bay and the Fox river below the dam at De Pere, without restrictions as to the number of pounds possessed, sold or transported. Provided that such shipments shall be * * billed from a port on said waters directly to their destination, and

144

shall not be rebilled or reshipped from any other point within this state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 30, 1913.

No. 618, A.]

[Published May 2, 1913.

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to establish a dock line on the shore of Lake Waubesa and the Yahara river for the improvement of navigation and the removal of public nuisance.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 1. A dock line is hereby established on the shore of Lake Waubesa and the Yahara river, in the township of Blooming Grove, Dane county, Wisconsin, as follows, to wit: Beginning at the southeast corner of section 29 Blooming Grove; thence north 40° 30' E. 1220 feet to the C. M. & St. P. R. R. track; thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 1940 feet for a distance of 100,300 feet along the dredged channel of the Yahara river, turning a total angle of 19° and 10'; thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 400 feet for a distance of two feet along the dredged channel of the Yahara river, turning a total angle of 14° and 18'; which is end of proposed dock line.

2. The owners of property in said lands are hereby authorized to fill out to said dock line, and in case any filling is done by them, such filling shall be continued out to said dock line.

3. The establishment of said dock line as above stated, shall in no way affect the riparian rights of the land adjacent thereto or any owner thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 30, 1913.

No. 130, A.]

[Published May 2, 1913.

CHAPTER 148.

AN ACT to amend section 3962 of the statutes, relating to the appointment of guardians for minors.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do cnact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3962 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 3962. All persons under the age of twenty-one years